**RECEIVED** 

By Water Quality Control Commission at 9:24 am, Jun 30, 2020

# STATE OF NEW MEXICO BEFORE THE WATER QUALITY CONTROL COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF PROPOSED REVISIONS TO: 20.7.5 NMAC, WASTEWATER FACILITY CONSTRUCTION LOAN

No. WQCC 20-07 (R)

New Mexico Environment Department, Petitioner

# NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT'S NOTICE OF INTENT TO PRESENT TECHNICAL TESTIMONY

The New Mexico Environment Department ("Department"), pursuant to 20.1.6.202 NMAC and the Scheduling Order in this matter, hereby submits its Notice of Intent to Present Technical Testimony at the public hearing that was scheduled to commence on July 14, 2020, before the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission ("WQCC").

#### 1. Entity Represented by Technical Witnesses

The technical witnesses will testify on behalf of the Department.

#### 2. Name and Qualifications of the Technical Witnesses

The Department will call Ms. Rhonda Holderman and Ms. Judi Kahl at the hearing.

Rhonda Holderman: Ms. Holderman has been the Financial Manager for Loans and Grants with the Department's Construction Programs Bureau ("Bureau") for nearly four years. In this position, Ms. Holderman directly manages the Clean Water State Revolving Loan Fund ("CWRSF") Program. Prior to working as the Financial Manager, Ms. Holderman was employed as a Loan Manager in the CWSRF Program. Ms. Holderman will present direct testimony as to the merits of the proposed amendments to 20.7.5 NMAC.

Judi Kahl: Ms. Kahl is the Chief of the Bureau, and in this position, she directly oversees Ms. Holderman and the CWSRF Program. Ms. Kahl has worked with the Bureau for over 10 years as both a Technical Section Manager and Bureau Chief. She is a New Mexico registered professional engineer. Ms. Kahl will not present direct testimony, but she will be available for background or policy related testimony if necessary.

## 3. <u>List and Description of Exhibits</u>

The Department submits the following exhibits:

NMED Exhibit 1	Written Testimony of Rhonda Holderman
NMED Exhibit 2	Proposed Amendments to 20.7.5 NMAC
NMED Exhibit 3	Resume of Rhonda Holderman
NMED Exhibit 4	Resume of Judi Kahl
NMED Exhibit 5	New Mexico Register Publication, English and Spanish
NMED Exhibit 6	Affidavit of Publication in Spanish, Albuquerque Journal
NMED Exhibit 7	Affidavit of Publication in English, Albuquerque Journal
NMED Exhibit 8	Small Business Regulatory Advisory Commission Letter
NMED Exhibit 9	Publication of Notice to WQCC Interested Parties List
NMED Exhibit 10	Publication of Notice to WQCC Webpage
NMED Exhibit 11	Publication of Notice to the New Mexico Sunshine Portal
NMED Exhibit 12	Transmission of Notice to Legislative Council Service
NMED Exhibit 13	Governor's Press Release Closing Public Offices
NMED Exhibit 14	Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund Management Policies
NMED Exhibit 15	Proposed Statement of Reasons

### 4. Reservation of Rights

The Department reserves the right to call any other person to present original and/or rebuttal testimony in response to another notice of intent to present technical testimony or public comment filed in this matter or to any other testimony or exhibit offered at the public hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

\_\_\_\_\_

Christopher Atencio
Assistant General Counsel
New Mexico Environment Department
121 Tijeras Avenue NE, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Telephone: (505) 222-9554

christopher.atencio@state.nm.us

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the Notice of Intent to Present Technical Testimony was sent via electronic mail on June 29, 2020, to:

Via electronic mail

Robert F. Sanchez New Mexico Attorney General's Office P.O. Drawer 1508 Santa Fe, NM 87504 rfsanchez@nmag.gov Counsel for Water Quality Control Commission

Cnat

**Christopher Atencio**